company utilizes a “with” and “without” approach to determine normalized income tax expense. In the fourth quarter of 2019, these excluded items primarily reflected an income tax benefit of $522
million associated with the deferred tax effects associated with the internal realignment of certain intellectual property rights as well as an income tax benefit associated with a taxable loss related
to the impairment of certain assets.

While the company believes these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the company’s performance and liquidity, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature
and not as a substitute for or superior to the related financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. Additionally, these non-GAAP financial measures may differ from similar measures
presented by other companies.

47© Newell Brands

CAGNY 2020

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Information in 2019

GAAP Measure Restructuring Acquisition Transactions
and restructuring amortization and and Other Proforma

related costs impairment related costs items Adjustments
Reported [1] [2] [3] [4] Normalized* [5] Proforma

Net sales $   9,714.9 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   9,714.9 $   - $   9,714.9
Cost of products sold   6,495.5   (15.9)   -   -   (72.4)   6,407.2   20.9   6,428.1
Gross profit   3,219.4   15.9   -   -   72.4   3,307.7   (20.9)   3,286.8

33.1% 34.0% 33.8%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,451.0   (38.2)   (130.9)   (30.4)   (15.6)   2,235.9   2.4   2,238.3

25.2% 23.0% 23.0%
Restructuring costs, net   27.1   (27.1)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Impairment charges   1,223.0   -   (1,223.0)   -   -   -   -   -
Operating income (loss)   (481.7)   81.2   1,353.9   30.4   88.0   1,071.8   (23.3)   1,048.5

(5.0)% 11.0% 10.8%
Non-operating (income) expenses, net   369.9   -   -   -   (56.7)   313.2   -   313.2
Income (loss) before income taxes   (851.6)   81.2   1,353.9   30.4   144.7   758.6   (23.3)   735.3
Income tax provision (benefit) [6]   (1,037.7)   19.0   292.9   7.2   783.2   64.6   (6.3)   58.3
Income (loss) from continuing operations   186.1   62.2   1,061.0   23.2   (638.5)   694.0   (17.0)   677.0
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   (79.5)   (0.2)   84.4   47.7   (7.3)   45.1   -   45.1

Net income (loss) $   106.6 $   62.0 $   1,145.4 $   70.9 $   (645.8) $   739.1 $   (17.0) $   722.1

Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $   0.25 $   0.15 $   2.70 $   0.17 $   (1.52) $   1.74 $   (0.04) $   1.70

[3] Divestiture costs of $33.8 million ($5.5 million of which is reported in discontinued operations) primarily related to planned and completed divestitures; acquisition related costs of $2.1 million and net gain on dispositions of $7.3 million reported in discontinued
operations.

[4] Cumulative depreciation and amortization catch-up of $54.4 million related to the inclusion of the Commercial Business, Mapa and Quickie businesses in continuing operations; loss of $20.5 million due to changes in the fair value of certain investments; Argentina
hyperinflationary adjustment of $11.9 million; $19.8 million of costs associated with a product recall; $9.1 million of other charges, primarily related to fees for certain legal proceedings; a loss on extinguishment of debt of $28.3 million; $0.7 million loss on pension